manufacture, production, sale or use of organic agricultural inputs; and mislabels 
or claims that the product is organic when it is not in accordance with the 
existing standards of the Philippine Organic Agriculture or this ordinance shall, 
upon conviction, be fined with two thousand five hundred pesos (P 2,500.00) 
and a case filed in court. 

Section 14. IMPLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS. The MTC shall adopt 
the rules and regulations necessary to implement the provisions of this ordinance 
within ninety (90) days from the effectivity hereof and submit the same to the